either at a point in time or over time. However, when the sales transaction includes variable
consideration such as return rights, trade discounts and volume rebates, IFRS 15 requires the
estimated variable consideration to be constrained to prevent over-recognition of revenue. No
material variable consideration has been identified during the first quarter of 2018 and as of 1
January 2018, which is to be deferred.

• Furthermore, IFRS 15 require PANDORA to present the sales return provision and an asset for
the right to recover products from the customer separately in the statement of financial position.

PANDORA adopted the new standard using the full retrospective method of adoption.

The new standard had no material impact on the recognition and measurement of revenue. The effect of
adopting the standard is presented in the table below.

http://pandoragroup.com/en/Media/Image-Libary/Logo

15 May 2018| COMPANY ANNOUNCEMENT No. 450 | page 19 | 29

Table 1.1: Effect from implementation of IFRS 15:

 31 December 2017 31 March 2017

DKK million

Previously
reported

IFRS 15
effect

Restated

Previously
reported

IFRS 15
effect

Restated

ASSETS

Current Assets

Right of return assets - 188 188 - 227 227

TOTAL ASSETS 17,240 188 17,428 15,286 227 15,513

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Provisions 649 -602 47 961 -876 85

Trade payables 1,706 -11 1,695 1,462 -11 1,451

Refund liabilities - 790 790 - 1,103 1,103

Contract liabilities - 64 64 - 56 56

Other payables 1,077 -53 1,024 852 -45 807

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 17,240 188 17,428 15,286 227 15,513

The adoption has had no material impact on the statement of cash flows and no impact on basic and
diluted EPS.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
IFRS 9 replaces IAS 39, which changes the classification, measurement and impairment of financial assets,
and introduces new rules for hedge accounting.

IFRS 9 requires PANDORA to record expected credit losses on all its debt securities, loans and trade
receivables, either on a 12-month or lifetime basis. PANDORA applied the simplified method upon
adoption of IFRS 9 on 1 January 2018 and record lifetime expected losses on all trade receivables. Based